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DECISION
Kevin D. Elledge is subject to discipline because he twice committed the criminal offense of driving while intoxicated.
Procedure

On September 25, 2007, the Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint to establish cause to discipline Elledge’s peace officer license.  We cancelled two hearing dates because we were unable to obtain service upon Elledge.  On August 18, 2008, Elledge was personally served with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing, a copy of the complaint, and copies of the orders canceling and resetting the hearing dates.  Elledge did not respond to the complaint.  We held a hearing on November 18, 2008.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Neither Elledge nor anyone representing him appeared.  The case became ready for us to decide when the reporter filed the transcript on November 19, 2008.
Findings of Fact

1.
Elledge holds a peace officer license from the Director, which is current and active, and was so during the events described herein.

2.
On September 26, 2005, State Highway Patrolman Richard Ayers responded to a call to investigate an automobile accident on Highway D in Wayne County.  Ayers found a white 2000 GMC Jimmy in the ditch.  He learned that the driver had been transported to a hospital for his injuries.  

3.
No one had told Ayers who the driver was, so he searched the interior of the GMC for identification.  Ayers noticed a strong odor of intoxicants.  He found a Missouri hunting permit issued to Elledge.  He also found three Miller Lite bottle caps lying on the floorboard.  They had moisture on the inside and gave off a strong odor of intoxicants.  
4.
After Ayers cleared from the accident, he went to the hospital and located Elledge.  Elledge's attorney was present and informed Ayers that Elledge wished to exercise his Fifth Amendment right to refuse to answer questions.  

5.
Ayers noticed that Elledge's eyes were bloodshot and watery and that Elledge slurred his speech.  Ayers also smelled a moderate odor of intoxicants coming from Elledge.  
6.
Elledge refused Ayers’ request to perform a series of field sobriety tests.  Elledge also refused to give a blood sample.
7.
Elledge told Ayers that his duty weapon was inside the vehicle.  When Ayers inventoried the GMC, he found loose marijuana lying on the passenger seat and the passenger floorboard, in the center console, and in the console below the stereo.  

8.
On June 26, 2006, a Wayne County deputy sheriff notified Ayers of an apparently intoxicated driver at Eagle Point, who turned out to be Elledge.  The deputy had stopped Elledge 
after he noticed that Elledge was driving a 1968 Chevrolet Camaro with a broken tail light and that Elledge failed to signal before turning.  
9.
When Ayers arrived at Eagle Point, he smelled a strong odor of alcohol coming from Elledge.  Elledge's eyes were bloodshot and watery.  Elledge swayed and wobbled as he stood.  Elledge refused Ayers’ request to perform field sobriety tests and then decided to perform the tests.  During the one-leg stand test, Ayers had to stop the test because Elledge put down his foot three times.  

10.
When asked to go through the alphabet from C to O, Elledge went from C to Z and then told Ayers that he was supposed to have stopped at O.
11.
Ayers asked Elledge to count backward from 70 to 54 by one.  Elledge counted backward by one to 59 and asked how far back he was to go.  Ayers told him to go back to 54.  Elledge counted backward from 59 to 54.
12.
Elledge also took the horizontal gaze nystagmus test.  Ayers noted the results on the alcohol influence report:  no smooth pursuit in either eye, a distinct nystagmus at maximum deviation, and onset before 45 degrees with some white showing.

13.
Elledge refused to take the portable breath test.  Ayers arrested Elledge for operating a motor vehicle while intoxicated and transported Elledge to the Wappapello Corps of Engineers Office.  Once there, Elledge decided to perform the portable breath test.  Elledge’s breath sample revealed a blood alcohol content of 0.101 percent.
14.
After taking the portable breath test, Elledge called his attorney on his cell phone from a closed-door restroom across the hall from the office.  Elledge became very loud and yelled, “Can you believe it is the same son of a bitch that arrested me the last time.”   

15.
Elledge returned from making the call and refused to complete the questionnaire on the alcohol influence report.  Elledge argued that the case was not going to stick because he was sitting with a broken down vehicle for two hours.  Ayers informed Elledge that the deputy sheriff had seen him driving into Eagle Point.  Elledge said he was just driving to a place to wash his car.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.


The Director cites § 590.080.1 (2), which allows discipline of any licensee who:

[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

The Director argues that on September 26, 2005, Elledge committed the crimes of driving while intoxicated and possessing marijuana and that on June 26, 2006, Elledge again committed the crime of driving while intoxicated.  Even though § 590.080.1(2) incorporates the elements of a criminal offense, the Director need not provide proof that Elledge committed the crimes beyond a reasonable doubt, only proof by a preponderance of the evidence.  
To prove a breach of section 335.066.2(14), the Board was compelled to prove that Ms. Berry knowingly and intentionally possessed marijuana or cocaine, controlled substances, the elements of section 195.202, not to the standard required for conviction in a criminal prosecution but to the standard of a civil matter, “preponderance of the evidence.” . . .  “Preponderance of the evidence” is defined as that degree of evidence that “is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.”[
]

I.  Driving While Intoxicated

 
Section 577.010
 provides:

1.  A person commits the crime of “driving while intoxicated” if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition.

Section 577.001
 provides:

1.  As used in this chapter, the term “drive”, “driving”, “operates” or “operating” means physically driving or operating a motor vehicle.
2.  As used in this chapter, a person is in an “intoxicated condition” when he is under the influence of alcohol, a controlled substance, or drug, or any combination thereof.
Section 577.037.1 provides:  “If there was eight-hundredths of one percent or more by weight of alcohol in the person's blood, this shall be prima facie evidence that the person was intoxicated at the time the specimen was taken.”
A.  September 26, 2005
Circumstantial evidence may prove intoxication.
  The Missouri Court of Appeals has stated:

“ ‘Intoxication’ is a ‘physical condition’ usually evidenced by unsteadiness on the feet, slurring of speech, lack of body coordination and an impairment of motor reflexes.' ”  As such, “[i]ntoxication may be proven by any witness who had a reasonable opportunity to observe the defendant's physical condition, and intoxication is usually evidenced by unsteadiness on the feet, slurred speech, lack of body coordination and impaired motor reflexes.”  “When properly qualified by professional background and experience, a law enforcement officer who has had sufficient opportunity to observe the accused may testify as an expert witness.”  “The State is not required to produce results of a chemical test to prove intoxication.”  It has long been held that 
“[c]ircumstantial evidence may prove the elements of the offense, [DWI].”[
]

Bloodshot, watery eyes and an odor of intoxicants are other circumstances that show intoxication.
  Refusals to take field sobriety tests and to submit to a breath analyzer test are also admissible as evidence of intoxication.

Ayers found Elledge to have bloodshot and watery eyes, slurred speech, and to smell of alcohol.  Elledge refused to perform field sobriety tests and refused to give a blood sample.  The beer bottle caps that Ayers found still had moisture inside, and the smell of intoxicants in the GMC are evidence of recent consumption of alcohol.  We conclude that a preponderance of the evidence shows that Elledge committed the criminal offense of driving while intoxicated.  There is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).
B.  June 26, 2006
On June 26, 2006, Elledge had a blood alcohol content of 0.101%, which is prima facie evidence of intoxication.  Elledge also gave off a strong smell of alcohol, had bloodshot and watery eyes, swayed and wobbled as he stood, and did poorly on field sobriety tests.  We conclude that a preponderance of the evidence shows that Elledge committed the criminal offense of driving while intoxicated.  There is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).
II.  Possession of Marijuana

The Director contends that on September 26, 2005, Elledge was the only occupant of a motor vehicle in which marijuana was found in the vehicle compartment.  The Director contends that Elledge violated § 195.202,
 which provides:

1.  Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
2.  Any person who violates this section with respect to any controlled substance except thirty-five grams or less of marijuana is guilty of a class C felony.
3.  Any person who violates this section with respect to not more than thirty-five grams of marijuana is guilty of a class A misdemeanor.
Section 195.010 provides:
(34) “Possessed” or “possessing a controlled substance”, a person, with the knowledge of the presence and nature of a substance, has actual or constructive possession of the substance. A person has actual possession if he has the substance on his person or within easy reach and convenient control.  A person who, although not in actual possession, has the power and the intention at a given time to exercise dominion or control over the substance either directly or through another person or persons is in constructive possession of it.  Possession may also be sole or joint. If one person alone has possession of a substance possession is sole.  If two or more persons share possession of a substance, possession is joint[.]

The record is silent as to whether Elledge was the sole occupant of the GMC at the time of the accident.  Further, Elledge was not in the GMC at or near the time that the Ayers discovered the marijuana.  Ayers first searched the GMC when he arrived at the accident scene sometime after Elledge had been taken to the hospital.  Ayers reported finding Elledge's hunting permit and the three caps from beer bottles, but made no mention, either in his report or in his hearing testimony, of finding marijuana at that point.  Although Elledge refused to cooperate with Ayers at the hospital, Elledge did tell Ayers that his duty weapon was in the GMC.  Ayers stated in his report:

Elledge advised his duty weapon was inside the vehicle.  I contacted Rushin’s to inventory the items from the vehicle.  
During the inventory I located loose marijuana lying in the passenger floorboard, in the center console, the passenger seat, and in the console below the stereo.

The record is silent as to what “Rushin’s” was, but a fair inference is that it must have been a facility to which the GMC was towed.  The record is also silent as to how much time passed between the two instances in which Ayers searched the GMC.  


The sticking point to finding that Elledge possessed the marijuana is that Ayers did not find any marijuana when he first searched the car, but found it sometime later after others had access to the car and moved it.  Furthermore, it seems unlikely that Elledge, if he knew there was marijuana in the GMC, would tell Ayers that his duty gun was there.  As a police officer, Elledge would have understood that Ayers would probably have to inventory the vehicle to secure the weapon.
  These circumstances do not support the Director's contention that a preponderance of the evidence shows a sufficient connection between the marijuana and Elledge to justify the conclusion that he knowingly and intentionally possessed it.  We conclude that the evidence is insufficient to support the conclusion that Elledge violated § 195.202.
 
III.  Plea of Guilty, Finding of Guilty or Conviction

The Director contends in his complaint that the phrase “committed any criminal act” in 
§ 590.080.1 includes “a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense” and that the Director has cause to discipline any such licensee.  The Director cites 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) and (3)(C) in support.  


While the record shows that Ayers wrote two DWI tickets to Elledge, there is no record of any resolution of those charges.  The record is also devoid of any indication that Elledge was 
subjected to criminal proceedings regarding the marijuana.  Therefore, we need not address the Director's contention about the effect of a plea or finding of guilty or a conviction because there is no evidence of such proceedings relating to the events on September 26, 2005, and June 26, 2006.  
Summary

There is cause to discipline Elledge under § 590.080.1(2) for twice committing the criminal offense of driving while intoxicated.

The Director failed to prove that Elledge committed the criminal offense of possessing marijuana.

SO ORDERED on January 13, 2009.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.       


Commissioner

	�The Director provided no explanation of the significance of the horizontal gaze nystagmus test results.


�Section 590.080.2.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2007, unless otherwise noted.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�State Bd. of Nursing v. Berry, 32 S.W.3d 638, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2000).


�RSMo 2000.


�RSMo 2000.


	�State v. Hall, 201 S.W.3d 599, 603 (Mo. App., S.D. 2006). 


	�201 S.W.3d at 603 (citations omitted).


	�State v. Adams, 163 S.W.3d 35, 37 (Mo. App., S.D. 2005). 


	�State v. Myers, 940 S.W.2d 64, 65 (Mo. App., S.D. 1997); cited with approval as to field sobriety tests  in State v. Hall, 201 S.W.3d at 603-604.


	�RSMo 2000.


	�Ex. 3, “narrative supplement.”


	�By the time Elledge talked to Ayers, Elledge did not appear to have been so inebriated that he did not understand the consequences of his actions.  For instance, he was following his lawyer’s advice not to cooperate with Ayers.


	�RSMo 2000.
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